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Members of the Public

The Chairman called the March 9, 2006 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.
The Chairman announced that application BA06-14 would not be heard but would be carried over to the April meeting.

Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, April 13, 2006.  

The minutes of the February 16, 2006 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

BA05-15 Dolby, Kirkmon K. (607 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required lot width in an R-4 zoning district per Article V section 250-15.  A variance of 72 ft. is requested (300 ft. required, 228 ft. existing).

Chairman Kamenstein announced that Mr. Dolby’s Planning Board application is still pending, so the hearing of his ZBA application would be carried over.  

The following 4 applications were discussed all together.  The Chairman explained that the public hearings had been closed at the February meeting, and the ZBA was awaiting a referral from the Planning Board.  Said referral was received, and the Board would vote on the 4 applications.

BA05-52 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) – Area Variance – As part of a proposed subdivision of a 19 +/- acre property into 2 separate lots in an R-4 zoning district, the following variances are requested:

Proposed Lot 1

1. Decrease the minimum street frontage from 200 ft. required to 25 ft. proposed (175 ft.  variance)

2. Decrease the minimum lot width from 400 ft. required to 25 ft. proposed (375 ft. variance)

3. Decrease the minimum front yard setback from 100 ft. required to 72 ft. proposed (28 ft. variance/bldg. 6)

4. Decrease the minimum side yard setback from 125 ft. required to 50 ft. proposed (75 ft. variance/bldg. 6)

5. Decrease the minimum side yard setback from 125 ft. required to 104 ft. proposed (21 ft. variance/bldg. 7)

     Proposed Lot 2

1. Decrease the minimum lot area (use group a) from 10 acres required to 7 acres proposed (3 acre variance)

2. Decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 100 ft. required to 75 ft. (25 ft. variance/bldg. 4)

3. Increase the maximum building coverage from 5% maximum permitted to 7.8% proposed (2.8% variance)

4. Increase the maximum development coverage from 10% maximum permitted to 17.6% proposed (7.6% variance)
BA05-53 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) -  Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit BA03-09 for the keeping of up to 40 horses and operation of a riding academy and commercial horse-boarding stable in order to reduce the number of acres covered by the existing Special Permit to 7+/- (see application BA05-52) and the number of horses to 30, per Article XIII Section 250-72.  (Proposed lot 2)
BA05-54 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to ten horses and operation of a riding academy and commercial horse-boarding stable, per Article XIII Section 250-72. (Proposed lot 1).

BA06-06 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required acreage for 2 pre-existing employee dwelling units 
per Article XIII Section 250-72 (H, 1).  As the result of a proposed subdivision of a 19-acre property, the subject lot will consist of 7 acres, whereas 18 acres are required (a variance of 11 acres).

Don Rossi, attorney for the Ivanhoes asked how the Board would handle the 4 applications, and Gerald Reilly said they should each be voted on separately.  
Regarding BA05-54, the Chairman said it should be included in the Findings section of the Resolution that the applicants could have subdivided their property into 4 more lots than they did.  By separating the property into just 2 lots and creating a conservation easement, the viewshed from Baxter Road (designated an historic road by the Town) will be maintained, and there will be no negative impact upon the neighborhood.
Mr. Rossi added that there will also be a condition that there may never be any further subdivision.  He said the conservation easement was modified and is now even further restrictive.

Chairman Kamenstein said that, as the prior owner of the property, he could think of no better use for the land which is an important gateway to Baxter Road.   He commended the Ivanhoes on the granting of the conservation easement.

Mr. Rossi stated that there would be no riding academy on either lot, and the Chairman said the Board was only discussing the Area Variances at the time.  He added that a condition of the Special Permits will be that no riding academies will be permitted.

Motion:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

The vote regarding BA05-53 was as follows:

Motion:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, as requested.

The vote regarding BA05-54 was as follows:

Motion:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, as requested.


The vote regarding BA06-06 was as follows:

Motion:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.
The Board would hear the following 3 applications together.
BA05-55 David Zublin as agent for GR, LLC (376 Grant Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 50 horses and maintenance of a commercial horse-boarding and breeding operation, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

BA05-56 David Zublin as agent for GR, LLC (376 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum number of employee dwelling units from 5 permitted to 10 proposed (as part of a commercial boarding and breeding operation for 50 horses), per Article XIII Section 250-72, H. (1).

BA06-16 GR, LLC (376 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum number of employee dwelling units in a structure from 3 permitted to 8 proposed, per Article XIII Section 250-72 (H) (6).

Don Rossi, attorney for GR, LLC, stated that he was requesting that the public hearings of BA05-55 and BA05-56 be reopened along with the initial opening of the public hearing of BA06-16.  He explained that the original Notice to Property Owners had missed some people who had now been Noticed, and the Notice was re-sent to all the other neighbors on the list also.

Displaying a new site plan, Mr. Rossi said it now shows the location of the Lewis house (36 Hilltop Road), and includes 6 additional parking spaces, providing 2 spaces for each proposed employee dwelling.

The Chairman asked that the Lewis house, the existing line of screening evergreen trees and the proposed additional trees be pointed out.

David Zublin, agent for GR, LLC, indicated the location of these, saying that the trees will screen the main barn from view. He added that the distance between the barn and the Lewis house will be approximately 350 ft.

The Chairman asked what is to the west of the bend in the addition to the tree line, and Mr. Zublin answered that it is a wooded area.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Lewisboro neighbors had expressed concern about the woods being cleared, and he asked why Mr. Zublin had not straightened the tree line.

Mr. Zublin replied that there is an AT&T right-of-way cutting through the property at that point, and it may not be interfered with/his clients may not plant trees there.
Mr. Monti asked what size trees are to be planted, and. Mr. Zublin said they will be 10 to 16 ft. tall and planted in a staggered row.

Mr. Browne asked where the 6 additional parking spaces will be, and Mr. Zublin pointed them out behind the maintenance building where the majority of the employees will live. 

Chairman Kamenstein commented that the number of parking spaces is ridiculous, adding that the Lewisboro neighbors have said they don’t want traffic.  He said that to require provision of 30 + parking spaces for farm personnel and visitors is contrary to the rural character of the property that the Board is trying to maintain.  

Mr. Reilly said the parking is necessary, but he also suggested that the ZBA could require that all or some of the parking spaces be pervious (unpaved).
Mr. Zublin said he did not intend to blacktop the parking spaces but would use gravel instead.

The Chairman said parking areas could even be left as grass and considered reserved parking, and he added that he did not want a major commercial-looking parking lot with lines drawn between spaces on a farm.  
Mr. Rossi said the lines are drawn on the site plan just to show the number of spaces allocated.

Mr. Browne asked if the surfacing of parking areas could be left up to the applicants.
Mr. Reilly stated that it could be made a condition of the Resolution that the parking areas not be paved.

Chairman Kamenstein said that was a good idea, but he added that the applicants might want to pave some spaces.  He said he would not want a 16-car paved parking lot.

Mr. Reilly said he did not think the neighbors would like that either, but Chairman Kamenstein pointed out that it was their attorney who pointed out that not enough parking had been provided per the Zoning Ordinance.    He suggested saying that the spaces closest to the main barn may be paved if the applicants wish and the other spaces should be held in reserve and not paved.  
Mr. Monti asked what sort of treatment would be used on the drive paths, and Mr. Zublin replied that he did not know yet whether he would have them paved or not.

Mr. Browne asked if paving the driveways wouldn’t include them in calculation of development coverage.  

The Chairman said that was not a factor for the ZBA to consider.

Mr. Monti asked to see the cross-section elevation drawings again, and Mr. Zublin displayed the original and revised drawings, explaining the sight-lines.  He said the revised maintenance barn site is at an elevation of 461.5 ft. compared to its original elevation of 464 ft., reducing the line of sight from the McGuiness property.  
Mr. Monti asked if the elevations of all the houses adjacent to the farm on the Lewisboro side are about the same and Mr. Zublin responded that the Lewis house is lower than the others.  He stated that the barn elevation is 474 ft. and the Lewis house elevation is 472 ft.
Mr. Monti said he surmised that the trees planted for screening will be at an elevation of nearly 500 ft., and Mr. Zublin said that 12 ft.-high trees will be 482 ft.  

Nancy Lewis of 36 Hilltop Road, Lewisboro stated that her house is incorrectly sited on the Stay Sail Farm site plan displayed by Mr. Zublin.  She explained that her house is parallel to the AT&T easement, but it is shown at an angle on the site plan.

Mr. Zublin said the Lewis house is depicted correctly on the site plan.

Mr. Rossi submitted a copy of the original subdivision map for Hilltop Road (Salem Woods), including the Lewis house and the AT&T easement.  He explained that the easement turns at an angle at the Lewis/Stay Sail line, and the Lewis house is parallel to the angled part of the AT&T easement (not shown on the Stay Sail Farm site plan), and not to the easement that runs straight across the Stay Sail Farm property.  Mr. Rossi stated that the position of the Lewis house is depicted accurately.
Ms. Lewis said she understood/agreed.

Susan Forman of 38 Hilltop Road was next to address the Board, asking if the wooded area west of the new farm buildings is to remain.

Mr. Rossi said there are no plans to remove any part of the woods.

Ms. Forman asked if it would be possible to obtain some sort of stipulation about tree-cutting, and Mr. Rossi said no.
The Chairman said it would depend on what the use of the property would be, and whether or not there are wetlands present.  He explained that Ag law permits clearing of trees for crops but not for use as pastureland.  He stated that a tree-slashing permit from the Town might be required before the owners could do anything, adding that no one can just go into a wooded area and start doing things.  He asked the Building Inspector’s if he was correct, and Mr. Thompson said he thought so.  
Chairman Kamenstein said there is no guarantee that no trees will ever be cut on Stay Sail Farm, but there is property enough/room enough for turnout to think it will not be necessary.
Ms. Forman asked about tree-slashing permits, and the Chairman replied that it is a Planning Board and Building Department matter that applies to trees over a certain size.

Morgan Walsh of 32 Hilltop Road said that, given the number and scale of variances, a big departure is being requested by the applicants.  She said they want to construct a WalMart-size operation on 4 acres, and they’re asking the ZBA to help them by granting many variances, which she felt spoke to a fundamental injustice in what they are proposing.
The Chairman stated that the applicants have requested only 1 variance.  He pointed out that all horse farms require special permits for more than 2 horses, so there is nothing unusual about that application.  
Ms. Walsh began to say again that numerous variances are being requested, when Mr. Rossi interjected that there are actually 2 variance applications: one for more than 3 employee dwelling units in a single structure and one for the overall number of employee dwellings requested.
The Chairman pointed out to Ms. Walsh that all the proposed buildings are outside the setbacks.

Ms. Walsh stated that because the property is in an Ag district, many issues of impact will be ignored.  The Chairman responded that her statement was vague.  

Ms. Walsh said she was referring to wetlands and environmental impacts.  

The Chairman stated that both the Board and the applicants have considered these things, and there is no proposal to construct buildings in wetlands areas.  He added that the presence of wetlands on the property is one reason the applicants are constrained as to where they may build, yet they have moved structures a considerable distance at the Board’s request as a result of comments from the public.  The Chairman said he felt the applicants had tried to accommodate the neighbors’ concerns, but the proposed buildings can only be moved so far before they would be getting into wetlands areas.  
Ms. Walsh said she does not object to horse farms, but she objects to the scale and placement of what GR, LLC proposes.  She called the proposed farm a massive detriment.
Chairman Kamenstein said beauty is in the eyes of the beholder, and he disagreed with Ms. Walsh about the farm being a massive detriment.  He stated that the applicants have been quite sensitive to the concerns expressed by neighbors.  In the initial application, some buildings were quite close to the Lewisboro-side property line, but now most have been moved a substantial distance away.  The Chairman said the main barn is now also at
a different elevation.  He said he did not see what else the applicants could do, other than not build at all or build at a size that suits the Lewisboro neighbors.

Ms. Walsh said 20 neighbors still object, and it is not a matter of aesthetics or barn size.  She said she understood that the applicants have the right to use their property.  Ms. Walsh stated that she had overheard someone say at the first meeting that she and her neighbors could do nothing to stop GR, LLC.  She also said someone had told her that if they want to preserve the land, they should buy it.  Ms. Walsh commented that the owners’ right of use is not unlimited, and the Board could help limit the size of the operation by refusing the variance requests.

The Chairman agreed that the Board could do so if they felt it was merited, but they will do what they think reasonable for the applicant and the Town, taking into consideration effects on the neighborhood.

Patrick Browne pointed out that a resident may apply for a special permit and the Board may not deny it based on the number of horses wanted.  He said it should be considered how a large number of horses will be managed, the choices being day-laborers from far afield or employees who live on the farm.  He stated that while a variance is necessary to increase the number of employee dwelling units, the applicants feel that more employees in residence will be safer for the horses, the owners and people in the neighborhood.  Mr. Browne said he thought there was a good reason to grant the variance request for more than 3 employee dwelling units in a structure, as it will limit the placement of living quarters to one building for most of the farm’s employees instead of having multiple residences spread around the property.  He added that he thought the number of staff/housing units requested would be helpful in managing the proposed number of horses.  Mr. Browne said the Board does not act arbitrarily if a citizen wants to use their property in a certain way but tries to ensure that it is done responsibly.  He said he would be more concerned if the applicants proposed to have 4 employees living on the property to care for 50 horses.

Ms. Walsh stated that she believed the applicants think they need a certain number of employees for a certain number of horses, adding that the number of employees is the linchpin for the number of horses.  She said that if the ZBA were to uphold the Zoning Ordinance by controlling the number of employees permitted to live on the property, it would serve to restrain the size of such an operation in a residential area.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that an applicant may have 50 horses and 1 employee living on site, so limiting the number of employee dwelling units does not necessarily control the number of horses kept.  He said an applicant also has the option of employing day workers to manage the horses.

Mr. Monti asked if Ms. Walsh could objectively outline her specific concerns about the number of horses.  He said he asked because he found her comments amorphous.

Ms. Walsh said even a worst-case scenario wherein the property was not used as a horse farm but was subdivided into residential lots would create less population density given the constraints brought about by the proximity to and size of wetlands on the property.  
The Chairman said Ms. Walsh’ statement was all supposition, and he added that cluster-housing or condominiums could be constructed.  He told Ms. Walsh that he thought Mr. Monti wanted to know what she thought the negative impacts of the farm would be.

Ms. Walsh said she had concerns about environmental impact and impact on water.

Chairman Kamenstein said New York State SEQRA law is specific about what kinds of activities are subject to review, and Section 617.5, C, 3 states that agricultural farm management practices, including construction, maintenance and repair of farm buildings and structures, and land use changes consistent with generally accepted principles of farming are Type II actions and not subject to review. 
Ms. Walsh said she understood, but the Chairman had asked what she objected to, and the things she mentioned, plus population density, were her main concerns.

The Chairman commented that years ago the previous owners of the property planned a subdivision for 40+ condominium units, and he said the proposed farm would be far less detrimental.  He added that the point was moot and all supposition.

Ms. Walsh said she was asking the Board to follow the zoning law with regard to the number of employees permitted to live on the property.

Chairman Kamenstein pointed out that if the Zoning Ordinance were always adhered to, there would be no need for a Board of Appeals.
Ms. Walsh said the Board has the authority to make adjustments to obtain the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance.  She said she felt that what the applicants are asking for is not a variance but a departure. 
James Power of 26 Bloomer Road was called on, and he said he agreed with Ms. Walsh.  He said horses are out of control in North Salem, and he said there is plenty of space, so he does not see why its use has to be so concentrated.  He went on to say that the law considers manure an offensive material.  Mr. Power stated that the Board has the power not to grant variances, and he added that the 1966 Zoning Ordinance required 1 acre per horse.  He commented that there used to be more farmland in Town, and he said that the keeping of horses is more like recreation than like a farm.

The Chairman stated that NYS defines commercial horse-boarding as an agricultural enterprise.  When Mr. Power said riding academies are not included in that definition, the Chairman replied that the Board will make the determination as to whether Stay Sail Farm is a horse-boarding operation or a riding academy.

Mr. Power asked the Board to listen to the people of North Salem and enforce the Zoning Ordinance.
Stephen McGuinness, another Hilltop Road resident, gave his opinion that the proposed boarding operation is just too big.  He said it will be right behind his property and have a negative effect on the property’s value.  Mr. McGuinness stated that he and all his neighbors wish the ZBA would limit the size of the project.  He said that while he understood the desire to have enough grooms for safety reasons, he feels the whole thing is too big.

A woman commented that someone had said that the ZBA cannot control the number of horses for which a special permit is requested, and the Chairman replied that they can do so, with good reason.

The woman asked if the special permit will be personal to the applicants, and the Chairman responded that it will be and is good for 10 years.  The woman then said that, as it is a new special permit, it is within the Board’s purview to inform the applicants that they may not have the permit for 50 horses.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Board would have to have a valid reason to limit the number of horses.  He stated that it is a farm operation in an Ag district, so the ZBA would need to be very specific about why they would limit the number of horses.
The woman asked if the property is both zoned residential and in an Ag district, and the Chairman answered that it is.  He explained that the single Westchester County Agricultural District is comprised of many individual parcels, most of which are in residential districts. 

The woman then asked if a special permit must be requested from the ZBA for the keeping of more than 2 horses even in the Agricultural District.  When the Chairman said that was right, she said the ZBA could then limit the number of horses.  

Chairman Kamenstein said they could only do so for reasons of public safety and health, as set forth in NYS law.

Mr. Reilly agreed, saying that a special permit is available for the asking, as long as the applicant complies.  He stated that it is not a variance, nor is it an exception, and an applicant is entitled to it.  

Rebecca Fagan of Hilltop Road said she considered the issue to be a matter of proportion, wherein the number of horses drives the number of employees.  
The Chairman reiterated that if the applicants wished to have one employee living on the property, they could still have 50 horses.  He stated that they could have no employees living on the farm and employee 100 day helpers if that was their choice.  He said these applicants want a particular ratio of horses to employees, which he considers their choice.

Ms. Fagan said she felt that was the problem, but the Chairman said again that the applicants could employee numerous day helpers, with or without a manager living on-site if they wanted to.   

Ms. Fagan said she understood, but she still felt the ZBA could limit the size of the operation.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Board can only limit the number of employee dwelling units, not the number of employees.  He stated that Old Salem Farm has houses off the farm property where employees are housed, and the ZBA recently granted them permission to build a structure to house 18 employees on-site, thinking it was preferable to the current situation. He stated that the Commissioner of the Westchester County Planning Board wrote a letter commending the ZBA on the granting of the permit.  The Planning Board Commissioner stated that it was a preferable way of handling things and was also a means of providing alternative housing. 

Ms. Fagan said that putting an operation like Old Salem Farm where Stay Sail Farm is would not be acceptable.

The Chairman pointed out that it will not be like Old Salem Farm in that there will be no shows, Ms. Fagan said the problem is size.

Mr. Browne said the Stewarts (previous owners of Stay Sail Farm) were first granted a special permit for 50 horses in 1981.  He added that the new owners could not be stopped from having the number of horses they want, but the Board could condition the special permit to maximize appropriate assurances for a safe operation with minimum impact on surrounding properties.  
Ms. Fagan asked if the Stewarts actually kept 50 horses, and the Chairman responded that it does not matter.

Mr. Reilly stated for the record that the Lewisboro subdivision (resulting in the Hilltop Road lots) was created after the Stewarts were granted a special permit for 50 horses.
Chairman Kamenstein asked Les Maron (attorney for the Lewisboro neighbors) if he had any further questions or comments, and Mr. Maron replied that he did not.
The Chairman said he wanted to close the public hearing.

Mr. Rossi asked to submit his copy of the Lewisboro subdivision map, adding that the subdivision was created in 1985, 4 years after the Stewarts’ first special permit for 50 horses was granted.  He then stated that as far as concern about density of residents, he thought the applicants’ proposal to house 8 employees in one building was preferable to construction of multiple buildings for housing.

Mr. Rossi stated that the keeping of horses is a specifically-permitted use in the R-4 zoning district according to the Zoning Ordinance.  He said that under Ag & Markets law, there exists a case on Ag uses wherein 18 trailers were brought in for housing.  He said he mentioned this as an example of something else his clients could do, i.e. bring in 18-20 trailers for the season instead of constructing 9 employee dwelling units.   He stated that the variance request is an alternative to other as-of-right uses.
The Chairman announced that the public hearing was closed.

Mr. Monti asked Mr. Zublin if the applicants anticipate having 50 horses on the property full-time.

Mr. Zublin replied that there will be approximately 20 horses there in winter, as many will go to Florida then, and there will be approximately 50 horses in summer.

Mr. Monti said he supposed the employees will travel with the horses, and Mr. Zublin said that was right.  He also pointed out that there will be only 40 stalls in the new barn, with stalls for another 9 horses on the other side of the street where the main residence is.

Chairman Kamenstein requested that the following be included in the “Findings” section of the resolution:

· The public hearing of the applications was opened on Wednesday, November 16, 2005, and continued on December 7, 2005, January 12, 2006, February 16, 2006, and March 9, 2006, when it was closed.  
· The Board gave ample opportunity to all adjacent property owners (from North Salem and Lewisboro) opposed to the applications, as well as their legal representatives, to comment.

· The Board visited the site on more than one occasion.

· As a result of the Board’s site visits, careful study of the application and in response to comments of neighbors and their counsel, the Board requested (and the applicant agreed to) several significant modifications to the plan, plus certain other requirements requested by the Board.  

· The maintenance building with employee dwelling units was moved from its original placement approximately 164 ft. from and parallel to the southern property line to a position approximately 360 ft. away and perpendicular to the southern line.
· The main barn is to be moved approximately 3 ft. northward and approximately 23 ft. eastward where it will also be at a lower finished main floor elevation (from 476 ft. to 474 ft.), thereby further decreasing its visibility.
· Evergreen trees 10 ft. to 12 ft. in height will be planted in a staggered row to extend the existing row of trees by approximately 95 ft. for additional screening of the main barn.

· Any and all trees or shrubbery planted as screening are to be maintained in good health and replaced if the loss of one or more diminishes the intended screening.  
· Rigorous fly- and rodent-control systems are to be employed.

· The Town has publicly stated that it wants to promote agriculture and also encourages the construction and maintenance of accessory apartments and employee housing as a means of providing alternative housing.

· The Commissioner of the Westchester County Planning Board praised the Board of Appeals for its approval of similar employee housing at Old Salem Farm.

· The applicants are required to install black-out shades in the indoor riding ring for use after sunset.

· The application, as submitted and amended per review and comment, is for a Type II action and therefore not subject to SEQRA review.  
· The maintenance of this type of horse-boarding operation is in keeping with the character of the Town, and such an establishment (with a special permit for the keeping of up to 50 horses) has been operated on the subject property since 1981.

· The applicants have made a good faith effort to address concerns of their neighbors.

Mr. Reilly requested a motion to grant the Special Permit requested in BA05-55.

Motion:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern
Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

Mr. Reilly called for a motion to grant the Area Variances requested in BA05-56 and BA06-16. 
The Chairman asked that the same comments listed in the “Findings” section of BA05-55 be included in the Resolution for BA05-56 and BA06-16.

Motion:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variances granted, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.
BA06-02 Diana Walters (571 Grant Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 20 horses and maintenance of a commercial horse-boarding operation and breeding farm, including construction of a 21-stall barn and indoor riding ring, per Article XIII Section 250-72.  The proposed location of the indoor riding ring requires a variance beyond the Board of Appeals’ authority (as part of the Special Permit process) to relax the setback requirements to the minimum building setbacks in an R-4 zoning district.  Said variances are requested via separate application, BA06-03.
BA06-03 Diana Walters (571 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear yard setback for construction of an indoor riding ring in an R-4 zoning district, per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIII Section 250-72.  A variance of 55 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 20 ft. existing/proposed).  While the new ring will not extend any further into the setback than the existing non-conforming arena, it will be larger, increasing the bulk of the non-conformity and thus necessitating application for a variance. 
(Per revised plans submitted 2/16/06, variances requested have also been revised.  For the indoor riding ring, a side yard variance of 45 ft. (75 ft. required; 30 ft. proposed) and a rear yard variance of 45 ft. (100 ft. required; 55 ft. proposed) are requested.  For the outdoor arena, a rear yard variance of 34 ft. is requested (100 ft. required; 66 ft. proposed).

The Chairman announced that the Board would hear the 2 applications together.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that he and other Board members had been out to the site twice.  He explained that the property is the former Kris Ward farm where the barn burned down.

Diana Walters stated that the site plan being presented illustrates the reconfiguration of the sand ring and indoor riding arena as well as the plan to plant screening.  
The Chairman commented that the new configuration is an improvement over the original plan and conforms to the preference of the neighbors to the north (Maddalunas, 575 Grant Road) to have the back of the indoor ring facing their property instead of having the sand ring in that location.  

Mr. Browne pointed out to the Chairman that the Board was in receipt of another letter from Brenda Maddaluna.
Chairman Kamenstein read the letter and stated that Mrs. Maddaluna objects to the increased setback variance requested as a result of the reconfiguration of the sand- and indoor rings.  He commented that Mrs. Maddaluna could not have the change she requested without the variance, and he said the size of the property is limited.  
Mr. Browne asked how many stalls will be in the new barn, and Ms. Walters replied that there will be 20, with tack and wash areas and a barn office.

Mrs. Maddaluna asked why the indoor ring must be constructed only 30 ft. from the property line, and she also asked if there will be windows on the back side of the ring.
The Chairman said there will be no windows on the back of the ring and no exterior lighting on it, and he added that substantial planting will be implemented to reduce the visual impact of the arena.  
Ms. Walters stated that sloping topography and the presence of wetlands limit what can be done on the property.

When the Chairman asked why the entire area comprised of the indoor arena, sand ring and barn could not be moved southward, Ms. Walters said the presence of a driveway and an existing house prevent moving things farther than shown on the site plan.  

Displaying an elevation drawing of the site, Jack Wettling (architect) agreed, saying that everything had been moved as far to the south as possible and there is also a significant change in elevation to the west.

Mrs. Maddaluna commented that there was no drawing of the sight line from her property, and she asked again why the arena could not be built 75 ft. away from the side line.

Mr. Browne stated that the buildings would run into the driveway, adding that the useable area is small.
Chairman Kamenstein commented that there already is not much space between the house and the driveway, and room is needed for horse trailers to turn around.

Mrs. Maddaluna said she did feel more comfortable after learning that there will be no windows on the back of the indoor riding ring and no exterior lights on it.    
The Chairman said the proposed plantings will conceal most of the building.
Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Chairman Kamenstein instructed that there be conditions included in the Resolution for the special Permit that there be no fenestration on the back of the indoor riding ring, no lights on the outside of the back of the building, any other lighting deemed necessary must be aimed downward, and the groups of evergreen trees indicated on the north side of the submitted survey (behind the indoor arena) will be planted as shown.  He said he also wanted it listed as a condition that the trees must be maintained and replaced if necessary.    Finally, he said the Resolution should include all the usual limitations regarding, shows, lighting, loudspeakers, etc.                         

Mr. Reilly read draft Resolutions.  The Board members voted on both BA06-02 and BA06-03.
Motion:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit and Area Variance granted, as requested, with specific requirements per discussion and agreement.

BA06-04 Daniel Relyea, agent for Robert Abrams, owner (193, 195 and 235 Mills Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted height of a fence in a front, rear and both side yards per Article VI Section 250-22. C & E for the installation of a low-visibility fence for the deterrence of deer.  A front yard variance of 4 ft. (4 ft. permitted; 8 ft. proposed) and side and rear yard variances of 3 ft. (5 ft. permitted; 8 ft. proposed) are requested.

The secretary informed the Chairman that she had received a letter withdrawing this application.  She explained that Mr. Abrams now intends to fence his property with double rows of low split rail-type fencing.

Chairman Kamenstein instructed the secretary to send Mr. Abrams a letter thanking him for listening to the Board’s suggestion regarding alternative fencing and commending him on his decision to implement it.  He said this type of fencing will have less impact on Mr. Abrams’ neighbors, and he believes Mr. Abrams will also appreciate it.  
BA06-10 Laurence Fink , contract vendee(209 Vail Lane) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 6 horses, including construction of a 6-stall barn with attached indoor riding ring and a garage with groom’s quarters above, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The Chairman announced that he would recuse himself from the vote on this application, and he asked Mr. Monti to act as Chairman.
David Zublin, contractor for the applicant, presented a proposed site plan for construction of a new indoor riding arena and 6-stall barn.  He explained that the property currently has a special permit for 6 horses, and there is an existing barn with grooms quarters and a manure dumpster, both of which will be removed, and the site will be lowered to bring it closer to the natural topography.   Mr. Zublin said the new 6-stall stable will be for horses for the owner’s private use, and he stated that the groom’s quarters will be relocated to the second level of a new garage.  
Pointing out the extent of the wetland buffer area, Mr. Zublin stated that the proposed siting of the buildings is the best that can be done.  He said the finished floor level of the new ring will be 6 ft. lower than that of the stable, and the way it is offset from the road and partly behind the barn will nearly conceal it from view from Finch Road.  He stated that every attempt will be made to save 2 existing oak trees, and the existing tree-line will remain and serves to delineate a border area that will deeded to the new owner with the understanding that it never be disturbed.  
Mr. Zublin said existing paddocks will be reconfigured as 3 small (1/3-acre) paddocks.  He stated that 6 specimen trees, 20 to 25 ft. tall will be planted to break up the view of the barn from Finch Road.

Mr. Monti asked if a certain set of lines on the site plan were to indicate minimum setbacks, and Mr. Zublin said they were, adding that no variances were being requested.

Mr. Zublin stated that the one bedroom apartment above the garage will consist of 1008 sq. ft., while the existing apartment to be removed consists of only 334 sq. ft.  He described the layout of the 6-stall barn that will include wash and groom stalls, an observation area, tack and laundry rooms and a feed storage area.   He explained that the existing barn has a stable, no hay storage, an office and an apartment, but the owners wanted a hay loft above the barn from which to feed their horses.  It is not permissible to have high-hazard hay storage and residential use in one building, so a maintenance building would have been needed for hay.  
Mr. Browne asked for the elevation change from the indoor arena to the barn, and Mr. Zublin responded that there is a 6 ft. downward slope to the arena from the barn.

Mr. Monti called on Janice Hellwinkle of 44 Finch.  Ms. Hellwinkle stated that the subject property has a restrictive covenant, effective until November, 2008, which limits it to one single-family residence, but it was her understanding that the owner’s family will not live there and a groom and/or a trainer will.  She also said she and her neighbors had moved to the area so they could live in a natural, wooded area, but she felt the neighborhood was being changed and ruined by the recent construction of numerous very large buildings.
Chairman Kamenstein (current owner of the property) said there will not be an additional primary residence on the property, only an apartment for a groom.  He pointed out that no trees will be removed for construction, and the section of the property directly across the street from Ms. Hellwinkle’s property is part of the conservation easement which will run the length of the Finch Road side of the property.  He stated that the Board would require that black-out shades be used on the windows of the indoor arena.  The Chairman said the character of the neighborhood will not be changed by the proposed changes to this property, and Ms. Hellwinkle’s view will always be of woods because of the conservation easement he made a part of the deed to the property.   He added that he wished other neighbors would also grant conservation easements.
Ms. Hellwinkle said she would like the indoor arena screened with evergreen trees, but the Chairman pointed out that the arena is not parallel to the road, and he added that a line of evergreen trees never looks natural.  He said the planned group of specimen trees is much more in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.  
Chairman Kamenstein stated that the property most likely to be affected by the changes to 209 Finch Road is his own lot that is next door and behind 209.  He said inclusion of the conservation easement was the only way he would ever have considered selling the lot, because he is also concerned about impacts on the neighborhood.  He commented that the woods of the conservation area will be all that Ms. Hellwinkle sees from her home in that direction unless there is a forest fire.
Ms. Hellwinkle asked how tall the buildings will be, and Mr. Zublin said the barn will be aproximately 26 ft. high and the ring will be approximately 39 ft. high at its peak.
The Chairman said no height variance would be needed for either building, and everything constructed will be within what is permitted by the Zoning Ordinance.

Ms. Hellwinkle said she was alarmed by the large buildings recently constructed at Finch Farm, and the Chairman told her he thought the applicants were sensitive to the concerns of the neighbors and will be good neighbors.  He added that the property at 209 Finch has always been maintained as a horse farm, and he thought there were sufficient limitations put in the contract for its sale.  He reiterated that he too was concerned about any negative impact on the neighborhood.

Angelo Cumella of 164 Vail Lane said that 18-wheel trailer-trucks drove on his road every day on their way to and from the construction site at Finch Farm, and he would prefer that any trucks required for the work at 209 Finch Road use only Finch Road.

Mr. Monti said the Board could only ask the applicants to be sensitive to the neighbors’ concerns, and he added that during any construction period, there will be large trucks coming and going.
Mr. Monti stated for the record that all 5 members of the ZBA had visited the site prior to the meeting, and he had been unable to see any houses from the vantage point they had.  He then closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion:

Deidre McGovern

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne
Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

(acting chairman)

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Abstained
Mr. Monti asked that the resolution include conditions that there be no public events, outdoor lights for night use of paddocks or rings, no loudspeakers, that the minimum amount of downward-pointed exterior lighting for safety purposes be employed and manure be carted away.  He added that, because hay is to be stored above the barn, a fire-alarm system would be necessary.
Mr. Zublin said a full fire-suppression system with 25,000-gallon water tank will be installed in the barn.  He said he had not pointed out the location of the manure dumpster earlier, and he showed the Board the site between the indoor arena and the barn.  
BA06-12 Wendy and Jeffrey Waldron (21 Baxter Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front and rear yard setbacks in order to permit construction of a pool and pool house, per Article V Section 250-15 and Section 250-23 & 24 (measurement of front yards and corner lots). A front yard setback variance of 35 ft. (75 ft. required; 51.1 ft. existing; 40 ft. proposed) and a rear yard setback variance of 28 ft. (100 ft. required; 72 ft. proposed) are requested.

Jeff and Wendy Waldron, Tasos Kokoris (architect) and Tim Allen (Bibbo Associates) were present.
Tim Allen displayed a site plan and said the Waldrons are requesting a variance for a proposed pool, pool house and pool equipment area.  He explained that the lot is unique because it is a rounded corner lot that actually fronts on Meadow Lane.  While in practicality the side parallel to Meadow Lane is a side yard, it is technically considered a rear yard.  

Mr. Browne said he recalled that when the Board made its site visit, Anthony Schembri had suggested moving the pool equipment to the other end of the pool, so no front yard setback variance would be needed.

Jeff Waldron explained that the end opposite the proposed location for the equipment is where the pool house is to be built.  He said a double row of hedges will be installed in the proposed location; one row between the pool and the equipment, and another between the equipment area and Meadow Lane.  

Mr. Monti said he thought it would be strange to have the pool equipment on the front of the property and adjacent to such a lovely house, and Mr. Waldron said he was open to suggestions about its placement.  He added that a separate boxed area would need to be constructed in order to place it behind the pool house.

Mr. Monti suggested moving the equipment to the other side of the driveway, but Mr. Waldron said he wanted to keep any noise from the equipment away from his neighbors.

Mr. Kokoris said the plan is to create a ring of shrubbery around the equipment both to conceal it and to muffle any noise.

Mr. Browne said that while the proposed equipment location is at the front of the property, no one goes there, and Mr. Allen added that it will have more impact on the Waldrons than on anyone else.

There were no further comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.  He asked that it be noted in the Resolution that the variance specific to the equipment area was granted in consideration of keeping any noise away from adjoining properties.  
Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA06-13 James Lloyd Burns, Jr. (11 Vails Lakeshore Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R-1 zoning district in order to permit construction of an attached 1-car garage, per Article V Section 250-15.  The non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  A side yard setback variance of 3 ft. is requested (15 ft. required; 24.8 ft. existing; 12 ft. proposed).

The Chairman stated that the Board had looked at the subject property the previous weekend, and he felt there was really no other place to put a garage.

James Burns thanked the Chairman.  He said the proposed garage location is the only place on-grade, and the Co-op board approved his application.

There were no questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

The Chairman asked that the following also be included in the Resolution:

· The Vails Grove Co-op board approved the application.

· There is no alternative site for the garage.

Motion:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA06-15 Ashley Yozzo/Summit Farm (24 Bloomer Road) – Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit BA05-18 (commercial boarding operation for 15 horses) to add 6 horses and include construction of a 2-story addition to an existing barn for 6 additional stalls and an office, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The Chairman called on Ashley Yozzo, who explained that she wants to be able to board 6 more horses in order to generate income for improvements to the farm.  She added that she also needs the larger office that would be part of the barn addition, and she handed the Chairman a letter.

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the letter was from Salem Golf Club and expressed support for Ms. Yozzo’s application.  
Mr. Monti stated that Ms. Yozzo has done much to improve the property, and it is now very inviting.

Mr. Browne asked what effect the barn addition will have on the septic system, and Ms. Yozzo replied that there is a leaching pit with tank that will have to be moved. 
Mr. Monti asked what sort of controls there are for this type of work, and Mr. Thompson answered that the work must be done by a licensed septic-installer.  He added that if there is any modification or repair, a plan must be prepared and submitted to the County for its records.

Mr. Browne asked what the second floor storage area will be for, and Ms. Yozzo responded that it was incorrectly labeled and the space will be an office.  She said the addition to the barn will measure 22 ft. x 50 ft. and not 22 ft. x 40 ft. as depicted on the submitted drawing.  

Mr. Reilly asked if the Building Inspector wouldn’t need amended drawings, and Mr. Thompson said he would, along with a survey showing the correct change in the footprint of the barn.
James Power of 26 Bloomer addressed the Board, saying that the “dustless” surface used in the riding ring at Summit Farm does not work, and he submitted numerous photographs he said showed the dust.  He said the ring is very dusty, and also that the County considers manure an offensive substance and dangerous to the public health.  He also said he had to admit there is less noise emanating from the farm now than there once was.
The Chairman said the State does not consider manure to be an offensive material, and Mr. Power countered that the County does, just the same as they prevent him from burning leaves, which he doesn’t do because he abides by Westchester County laws.  

Mr. Power said the dust is a real problem, and he added that there is supposed to be 1 acre of property per horse kept there.  He pointed out that the former owner of the farm rented land from the adjoining golf course, but that is not available any more.  He commented that the pasture area is greatly reduced, yet Ms. Yozzo wants to have more horses.
Mr. Power said that, as a result of hosing down the existing stalls, manure and urine run into a stream on his property, polluting his well.  

The Chairman asked Mr. Power if he was referring to an old spring house, but Mr. Power said it is a deeded water right, and it is called a well.  He stated that the same runoff that polluted his well continues on downstream and runs into the New York City watershed.  He said it is a County Health Department regulation that manure must be stored in a water-tight container, adding that the issue might be over the heads of the ZBA members because they do not know health regulations.  He added his opinion that Ms. Yozzo’s farm should be reviewed by both the EPA and the Planning Board.  Mr. Power said the Planning Board should become involved, because Ms. Yozzo advertises riding lessons.  He said that he appreciates the fact that Ms. Yozzo wants to make more money, but the ZBA should consider public health and safety.

Ms. McGovern asked what Mr. Power thought were health issues, and he replied that there is sewage running into his well from the farm and there are dust and chemicals in the air that is breathed by children waiting at the nearby bus stop.  He said the number of horses already on the property is ridiculous.
Ms. McGovern asked how many horses are out in the ring at any one time, and Mr. Power said he did not know because he works all day.  Ms. McGovern commented that she was trying to figure out how many horses might be out when the children are at the bus stop across the street.
Ms. Yozzo stated that the dustless surface she put down in the ring did not work.  She said she now waters the ring and only uses it when it has been watered.  She said she would not want any of her neighbors to have to breathe in dust, nor would she want to breathe it herself, so she contacted Lawton Adams who will remedy the situation by putting down magnesium chloride.

Mr. Power expressed concern about the product, but Ms. Yozzo said all riding rings use it, and the Chairman added that the Town puts it on the roads.  Mr. Power said the Town was sued for using it, but the Chairman said the suit was about something else.

Mr. Power said some of the photos he submitted show the dust created by a single horse, and the run-off problem needs to be addressed/manure must be stored in a water-tight container resting on a surface that prohibits water from getting into the ground.  Mr. Power said the matter has been studied, and he stated that America is being poisoned by the presence of manure.  He said the 15 horses currently allowed by special permit are already too many for the size of the property.  
Mr. Monti asked, if his well is polluted, what water Mr. Power drinks.  Mr. Power replied that he had another well dug.

The Chairman asked if there is a containment pad under the manure dumpster, and Ms. Yozzo replied that there had not been one when she bought the property, but she will get one.

Mr. Power said the container must also be sealed to keep rodents out and the Chairman said examination of dozens of farms would turn up no manure containers sealed against rodents.  

Mr. Power said that upstate on real farms the containers are sealed, and the Chairman said he considers himself a farmer, and he grew up on a dairy farm in New Jersey. He told Mr. Power he has been raising Black Angus cattle in North Salem for over 20 years.

Mr. Power stated that there should be a sprinkler system for the hay storage area on Summit Farm.
The Chairman said the Board requires a central station alarm system for anybody who has more than 10 horses, but they do not require fire-suppression systems because they are very expensive.  He added that he encourages people not to store hay in their barns.  Chairman Kamenstein stated that if the Board were to require full fire-suppression systems for all commercial horse-boarding operations, the Ag and Markets department would say it is too onerous a condition to impose upon them and disallow it.  
Mr. Power countered that the Board should not permit operation of a farm that is detrimental to his health, and the Chairman replied that if manure is reaching his property because there is no containment pad under the dumpster, the situation will be rectified whether Ms. Yozzo is permitted to have any more horses or not.

Mr. Power said a leaching pit is not as good as a septic field, and the Chairman answered that it is entirely up to the Health Department, so the ZBA would only address the manure issue.

Mr. Power said the manure comes from hosing down the stalls in a barn he presumes to have concrete floors, and Ms. Yozzo replied that the stalls are not hosed down, and the floors are not concrete.  She explained that shavings are used on the barn floor, and they are shoveled up and taken to the manure dumpster when they’re replaced with clean shavings. 
Mr. Power said he objects to the existing reduced setbacks at Summit Farm, and he commented that the Board puts horses ahead of people.  

The Chairman said he took exception to Mr. Power’s remark, and he stated that the Board does not put horses ahead of people, nor does it show preference for any people over
others. Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Power was entitled to express his opinion and also that he expects to hear from the Supervisor and Warren Lucas (Town Board member), because he was sure Mr. Power would send them both letters.  He stated that the Board does what they think is right and proper according to the law.
Mr. Power said people do not have a right to a special permit but must ask for one.  

Mr. Reilly told Mr. Power he was wrong, saying special permits are allowed as of right by the Zoning Ordinance.  He said application is made to the ZBA to get the permits, the Board puts conditions on them, and the permit-holders are entitled to renew them time and again.

The Chairman asked Mr. Power if he wished to make any more points, and Mr. Power asked for a definition of the difference between riding academies and boarding stables.  Chairman Kamenstein said the majority of income at riding academies comes from hirelings (horses leased out by the hour) being used for riding lessons, whereas if most horses on a farm are owned by boarders or are owned by the farm-owner and leased long-term, the farm is considered a horse-boarding operation.  He said that Summit Farm is a commercial horse-boarding operation.
Mr. Power said riding lessons are given at Summit Farm, and Ms. Yozzo countered that lessons are given to boarders with their own horses.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if most of the horses are privately owned, Ms. Yozzo replied that they are, and she offered to provide copies of the boarding agreements.

The Chairman asked her to please do so and to be specific about how many horses belong to boarders, how many are hers, and how many of those are leased long-term to others.  He explained that while the Board never requires this, he wanted to have the information because he was sure Mr. Power would begin writing letters to the Town Board about Summit Farm and the ZBA.

Mr. Power said that if the Board grants the amendment to Ms. Yozzo’s special permit to add more horses, it will be detrimental to his health and that of children.

Karol DeLuce of 2A Bonnieview Street (directly across Bloomer Road from Summit Farm) addressed the Board, saying she wanted to submit photographs of her view of the farm.  She stated that there is no problem with dust, whereas the dust-problem was so bad under previous owners that she planted trees to try and block some of it.  Ms. DeLuce said Ms. Yozzo has made many improvements to the farm and drastically cut down on the dust.  She stated that the children at the bus stop in front of her house are not breathing dust and manure and, in fact, she has cut down the trees she planted so she may enjoy the view of the horses on the farm.  She said she felt that, as close as she lives to Summit Farm, if there were a problem, she would know it, and no one in her family has experienced any health problems.
The Chairman thanked Ms. DeLuce for her comments.
Noting there were no further comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing. 

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.  

The Chairman said he wanted the following items included in the Resolution in the event that the Board voted to approve the amended special permit:

· Ms. Yozzo will put in a containment system (pad) for the manure dumpster.

· Prior to utilizing the outdoor ring in the warm weather (May), Ms. Yozzo will make the necessary improvements to render it dust-free.

· Ms. Yozzo will submit her boarding agreements to the Board, including an accounting of how many horses are boarders, how many belong to her, and how many of those are leased long-term to others.

· Ms. Yozzo is to provide Board of Health approval or sign-off on the relocation of the leaching pit.

· Ms. Yozzo’s neighbor , Karol DeLuce of 2A Bonniview Street (directly across the street from Summit Farm), came to the meeting and supported her application, specifically stating that since Ms. Yozzo has owned the farm, the dust has been substantially reduced from what it was when the farm was run by a previous owner.

· James Power, of 26 Bloomer Road, stated that noise emanating from the stable area has diminished significantly since Ms. Yozzo’s special permit was granted with conditions requiring noise reduction.  

· There are other commercial horse-boarding operations in Town that are on similarly small parcels of land, and so Summit Farm is not exceptional in that regard.

· Turn-out areas on the farm are adequate as they are used only for exercise and not for grazing.

Motion:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, as requested, with specific requirements per discussion and agreement.

The Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

___________________________

 Janice Will, Recording Secretary
Noting there were no further comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing. 

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.  

The Chairman said he wanted the following items included in the Resolution in the event that the Board voted to approve the amended special permit:

· Ms. Yozzo will put in a containment system (pad) for the manure dumpster.

· Prior to utilizing the outdoor ring in the warm weather (May), Ms. Yozzo will make the necessary improvements to render it dust-free.

· Ms. Yozzo will submit her boarding agreements to the Board, including an accounting of how many horses are boarders, how many belong to her, and how many of those are leased long-term to others.

· Ms. Yozzo is to provide Board of Health approval or sign-off on the relocation of the leaching pit.

· Ms. Yozzo’s neighbor , Karol DeLuce of 2A Bonniview Street (directly across the street from Summit Farm), came to the meeting and supported her application, specifically stating that since Ms. Yozzo has owned the farm, the dust has been substantially reduced from what it was when the farm was run by a previous owner.

· James Power, of 26 Bloomer Road, stated that noise emanating from the stable area has diminished significantly since Ms. Yozzo’s special permit was granted with conditions requiring noise reduction.  

· There are other commercial horse-boarding operations in Town that are on similarly small parcels of land, and so Summit Farm is not exceptional in that regard.

· Turn-out areas on the farm are adequate as they are used only for exercise and not for grazing.

Motion:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, as requested, with specific requirementsper discussion and agreement.

The Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

___________________________

 Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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